

No. 25-820

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

AUGUST FLENTJE
Special Counsel for Immigration
Litigation

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

MICHAEL A. CELONE
KATELYN MASETTA-ALVAREZ
CHRISTINA PARASCANDOLA
LINDSAY M. VICK
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA C. MCCROSKEY
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
General Litigation and Appeals Section
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-1540
joshua.c.mccroskey@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

A. Factual Background and Procedural History5

B. District Court Order.....10

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....12

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

VII. ARGUMENT.....18

A. The district court erred by concluding that the 2022 Settlement is a consent decree that the court can modify under Rule 60(b).....18

1. The Settlement is not facially a judgment, order, or proceeding.....19

2. The district court’s purported jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the Settlement does not establish that the Settlement is a consent decree.20

3. The district court’s other reasons for concluding that the Settlement is a consent decree are unavailing.26

4. The district court erred to the extent it held that it could order the same relief in response to an unfiled motion to enforce.....31

B. Even if the Settlement were a consent decree, the district court abused its discretion in modifying the Settlement.33

1. The district court erred in finding that the Settlement required CBP to implement its monitoring protocols to

the satisfaction of the JCM before the Settlement terminates.	35
2. The district court erred by requiring perfect compliance with the 2022 Settlement.	38
3. The district court erred in failing to apply all four factors to determine whether modification was warranted.....	43
4. The district court did not suitably tailor the modification based on the alleged noncompliance that it found.....	44
VIII. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A & A Sign Co. v. Maughan</i> , 419 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1969)	32
<i>Ashker v. Newsom</i> , 81 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	22
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 909 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	28–29
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> , No. CV-85-4544-DMG-AGRX, 2020 WL 5666551 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020).....	28
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 907 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	29
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Dizol</i> , 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	34
<i>In re City Equities Anaheim, Ltd.</i> , 22 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>In re Sawtelle Partners, LLC</i> , No. 2:16-BK-21234-BR, 2019 WL 2855786 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. July 1, 2019)	27
<i>In re Valdez Fisheries Dev. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2006)	27

<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NASA Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Kelly v. Wengler</i> , 822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KST Data, Inc. v. DXC Tech. Co.</i> , 980 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Lab./Cmty. Strategy Ctr. v. L.A. Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 564 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemoge v. United States</i> , 587 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>O’Connor v. Colvin</i> , 70 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1995)	18, 20, 27
<i>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	16, 45
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B</i> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)	32–33
<i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 15, 36–37
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	31–32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	32

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)21
28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3
28 U.S.C. § 13313

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 7, 13, 26–27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) *passim*
